
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 18th November, 2010 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

M Coulson - Pudsey; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

W Hyde - Temple Newsam; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

B Lancaster - Moortown; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mr B Wanyonyi - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mr J Granger - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated in the agenda 
and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information would be 
disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, and minutes will also be 
excluded. 

 
9.2 Confidential information means 

(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which forbid its 
public disclosure or  

(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another Act or 
by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an individual, must not be 
disclosed under the data protection and human rights rules.  

 
10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10.1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information would be 
disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and 
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of the exempt information 
giving rise to the exclusion of the public. 

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or otherwise, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

 
10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will also be 

excluded.  
 

10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely affect their 
possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a presumption that the meeting 
will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary for one of the reasons specified in 
Article 6. 

 
10.4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to any 

condition): 
1 Information relating to any individual 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
3  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 

authority holding that information). 
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or 

negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising between the authority or 
a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-holders under the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are 

imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime 

 
 
 
 

 
 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
Agenda item 8 – Appendix 2 of the Social 
Care Systems Review report attached to the 
Work Programme – Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4 (3) – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  

 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 21ST OCTOBER 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21st October 2010. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - SERVICES FOR 
CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND ADDITIONAL 
HEALTH NEEDS - INQUIRY INTO SERVICE 
REDESIGN 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting 
evidence in line with Session 2 of the Board’s 
Inquiry into services for children with disabilities, 
special educational needs and additional health 
needs - Inquiry into Service Redesign. 
 

5 - 40 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

 10.4(3) WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 
Appendix 2 of the Social Care Systems Review 
report is designated as exempt under Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3). 
 

41 - 
82 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
will be held on Thursday, 16th December 2010 at 
9.45 am with a pre meeting for Board Members at 
9.15 am. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 18th November, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors M Coulson, G Driver, B Gettings, G Hyde, 
A Lamb, B Lancaster, P Latty, J Lewis and V Morgan 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Ms N Cox - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 
 

45 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the October meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services). She also welcomed a number of media students 
from Leeds Trinity University attending the Board as observers. 
 

46 Declaration of Interests  
The following personal interest was declared at the meeting:- 
 

• Councillor B Lancaster in her capacity as LEA Governor (Vice Chair) at 
Carr Manor High School (Agenda Item 7) (Minute 49 refers) 

 
47 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor W Hyde, 
Councillor K Maqsood, Councillor B Selby, Mr B Wanyoni, Mr J Granger, Ms 
C Johnson, Mrs S Hutchinson and Ms T Kayani. 
 
Notification had been received for Councillor G Hyde to substitute for 
Councillor Selby. 
 

48 Minutes - 8th and 20th September 2010  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Call-In meeting held on 8th September 
2010 and the Board meeting held on 20th September 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 18th November, 2010 

 

49 Leeds Children and Young People's Plan 2011 - Consultation  
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report providing an update on 
the consultation process and next steps in relation to the Leeds Children and 
Young People’s Plan 2011. 
 
The following representatives attended the meeting and responded to 
Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Councillor J Blake, Executive Member, Children’s Services 
- Councillor J Dowson, Advisory Member, Children’s Services 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Barbara Newton, Strategic Leader Partnership and Participation , 

Children’s Services 
- Ken Morton, Locality Co-ordinator, Children’s Services 

 
The Chair welcomed Nigel Richardson, the newly appointed Director of 
Children’s Services, to his first meeting of the Board. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services gave a brief presentation on his vision in 
relation to the Leeds Children and Young People’s Plan. 
 
The presentation focused on the following three key messages:- 
 

• Do the simple things better 

• The child is the client 

• Safeguard and promote the welfare of the child 
 
In addition to the above presentation, Ken Morton, Locality Enabler, Children’s 
Services, provided the meting with an overview of the proposed locality model 
with specific reference to the cluster arrangements. 
 
In summary, the key areas of discussion were:- 
 

• Clarification around timescales, budgets, consultation and the 
involvement of Elected Members and other partners such as the 
Police, housing and local leaders. The Director of Children’s Services 
confirmed that the ten Area Committees were an important part of the 
accountability framework. He confirmed that the role of Members and 
partners could be made more explicit in the model.  

• The need for further development of the proposed wellbeing teams 

• Concern about the level of involvement of the voluntary, community 
and faith sector and the education Unions in developing the proposals 

• To welcome the move towards locality working  
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to forward a 

copy of the slides to the Board for their information. 
c) That this Board notes that a copy of the Children and Young People’s    
      Plan would be brought back to this Board when a full draft had been    

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 18th November, 2010 

 

      produced, early in 2011. 
 

50 Scrutiny Inquiry - Services for children with disabilities, special 
educational needs and additional health needs - Inquiry into Service 
Redesign  
Referring to Minute 8 of the meeting held on 10th June 2010, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report presenting evidence in 
line with Session 1 of the Board’s Inquiry into services for children with 
disabilities, special educational needs and additional health needs - Inquiry 
into Service Redesign. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for 
information/consideration: 
 

- A copy of the agreed terms of reference for the inquiry 
- A report of the Director of Children’s Services entitled ‘Model for the 

Integrated Service for Children with Complex Needs’  
 

The following representatives attended the meeting and responded to 
Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Councillor J Blake, Executive Member, Children’s Services 
- Councillor J Dowson, Advisory Member, Children’s Services 
- Susan Rautenburg, NHS Leeds 
- David Dickinson, Education Leeds 
- Barbara Newton, Strategic Leader, Partnership and Participation, 

Children’s Services 
- Barbara Shaw, Interim Head of Disability Services, Children’s Services 
- Ken Morton, Locality Enabler, Children’s Services 

 
The Chair invited David Dickinson to provide a brief summary on the outline 
plans for integrating services and also sought a contribution from the other 
officers in attendance. 
 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The importance of quality and consistency of Common Assessment 
Framework (CAF) assessments 

• The need to ensure that the CAF process was not over complicated 

• The intention to introduce key workers in an advocacy role, and that a 
family should only have to tell their story once 

• Concern expressed that not all agencies were fully engaged  

• A request for transition arrangements for the 14 plus age group to be 
included in the next session of the inquiry and for the Board to be 
supplied with a copy of a report on transitional arrangements previously 
produced by the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) to assist them with 
their deliberations  

• Clarification that a decision had not yet been made about whether the 
proposed arrangements would involve children with serious mental 
health issues 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 18th November, 2010 

 

• Concern expressed that IT systems were not compatible between the 
different services 

• A query regarding the funding options in relation to young people in this 
group over the age of 18 who were not attending college 
(The Locality Enabler, Children’s Services agreed to forward further    
 information to the Board)  

 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Board notes that a second session of this Inquiry would be 

undertaken at the next Board meeting in November. 
 

51 Work Programme  
A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
 
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st October 2010 to 31st January 2011, together with 
the minutes from the Executive Board meeting held on 23rd September 2010. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the work programme as amended be approved. 
b) That Mr Britten be appointed as a further representative on the School 

Balances Working Group, and that Councillor W Hyde be asked if he 
wished to join the Working Group. 

c) That the following representatives be involved with the preparation of 
draft terms of reference for the an inquiry focused around the themes 
of raising aspirations and tackling child poverty:- 
 - Councillor J Chapman 
 - Councillor A Lamb 
 - Councillor B Lancaster 
 - Councillor G Driver 
 - Mr Britten 
 - Professor Gosden 

d)  That to the Chair and the Principal Scrutiny Adviser consider the most      
      appropriate way to deal with a request for the Board to look into the  
      delay in implementing the Electronic Social Care Record (ESCR)      
      review, with a report back at the next meeting in November 2010. 

 
52 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 18th November 
2010 at 9.45am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.15am. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.50am) 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 18 November 2010 
 
Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Services for children with disabilities, special educational 
needs and additional health needs – In
[...]
aration for transition into post-16 learning and onwards into 
independent living where appropriate, supported by adult services. The integrated 
team for the area will be augmented by the Social Care Transitions Team, which will 
operate city-wide, with alignment to the three areas. 

 
3.14 It should be noted that the Parent Partnership service will continue to operate as a 

small, arms-length, centrally retained service. It may be appropriate to configure the 
service on an age basis, 0-5, 5-14, and 14+. 

 
  
 
 

Page 13



 

4.0       Progress to Date 
 
4.1 Discussions are ongoing with service managers regarding the proposed model.  

Discussions have been positive and have confirmed the general direction of travel. It 
is important to note that entirely new services will not be developed but that existing 
services will be reconfigured to meet the needs of children and families.  A key activity 
for the reconfigured service will be to ensure that that there is coherence, services are 
co-ordinated and duplication is removed.    
 

4.2 The use of the CAF as the ‘spine’ for all assessments is supported. 
Recommendations of members in relation to the CAF and in particular regarding the 
simplification of the process are being further explored.  

 
4.3 Further work is ongoing to ensure that the links with universal settings are clearly 

described.  Programme 2 of the Transformation Programme – Universal will define 
support for universal settings.   

 
4.4 Discussions have now taken place with representation from CAMHS regarding the 

model for children with complex needs.  The CAMHS service will continue to operate 
as a centrally retained service, supporting settings, children and young people as 
appropriate. CAMHS clinics could be delivered at SILC sites. 

 
4.5 A separate paper in relation to funding for over 18s not in statutory education is 

attached at Appendix 5. 
 
4.6       Information regarding the provision of short breaks is attached at Ap
[...]
ial Care 

Michele Tynan – Chief Officer, Learning disabilities, Adult Social Care 

David Rosser – Head of Service, Learning Disability Services, Adult Social Care 
Stephen Bardsley – Service Delivery Manager, Leaning Disability Services, Adult  

Social Care 

Barbara Shaw – Interim Head of Disability Services, Children’s Services 

Linda Randall - Transitions Team Manager, Children’s Services

Dates of Scrutiny 
16th December 2009 – Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
13th January 2010 – Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 

Inquiry into Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young People into Adult Social Care

Published 11th May 2010 
12

Page 34



Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) 

Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young People into Adult Social Care 

11th May 2010 

Report author: Sandra Newbould 

www.scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 

Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) 

Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young People into Adult Social Care 

11th May 2010 

Report author: Sandra Newbould 

www.scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



     
Recommendation Tracking – Progress Report (September 2010) 

 
Categories 
 
1 - Stop monitoring 
2 - Achieved 
3 -  Not achieved (Obstacle) 
4 -  Not achieved (Progress made acceptable.  Continue monitoring) 
5 -  Not achieved (Progress made not acceptable.  Continue monitoring) 
6 -  Not for review this session  

 
 

Inquiry into Transitional arrangements for Disabled Young People into Adult Social Care 
 
 

Recommendation for monitoring Evidence of progress and contextual information 
 
 

Status 
(categories 

1 – 6) 
(to be 

completed 
by Scrutiny) 

Complete 

Recommendation 1 – That the 
Directors of Adult Social Services and 
Children’s Services establish and 
publicise the provision of a Transitions 
Peer Support Group before the 31st 
March 2011. 
 

This recommendation was agreed 
Workers in the transition team will ask young people and family 

members wh
[...]
.1 At the last Board meeting, Councillor Lamb requested that the Board consider 

undertaking some scrutiny work in relation to the Social Care Systems Review, with 
reference to a report that was considered by the Executive Board in June 2010.  

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189 

Not for Publication: Appendix 2 of the Social Care Systems Review report attached to 
this report is not for publication. It is Exempt/Confidential under Rule 10.4 (3) Financial 
and Business Affairs 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



3.2 A copy of the Executive Board is attached as Appendix 4, and a relevant officer has 
been invited to attend the Board to assist Members in considering what scrutiny work, 
if any, they wish to undertake on this topic. The Board would also need to consider 
the timing and workload implications of any proposed inquiry.  

 
4.0 Recommendation 
 
4.1 The board is requested to agree the attached work programme subject to any 

decisions made at today’s meeting. 

 
Background papers 
 
None 

Page 42



Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)  
Work Programme 2010/11  

 
 
 
 

Item Description Notes Type 
of item 

Meeting date – 16 December 2010 

Children’s Services and 
the Children and Young 
People’s Plan 

To maintain an overview across the 
Board’s portfolio, and to monitor the 
development of the Children’s Services 
arrangements in Leeds 

The Board has previously agreed to monitor 
progress against the priorities in the Plan on a 
quarterly basis 

PM 

Improvement Plan To consider a progress report from the 
Improvement Board on actions to 
achieve the Improvement Plan 

The Board receives quarterly monitoring 
reports 

PM 

Performance Management  Quarter 2 information for 2010/11 (July-
Sept) 

All Scrutiny Boards receive performance 
information on a quarterly basis 

PM 

Recommendation 
Tracking 

T
[...]
cedure Rule 10.4 (3) as it contains information relating to the business and 
financial affairs of the Council. It is felt that if this is disclosed this would, or would be likely 
to, prejudice the commercial interest of the Council in securing best value for money 
solutions in the future. 

8.4 There are no specific legal implications to consider within Phase 1 or 2 of the programme. If 
recommendations are made and approval given in later phases to procure a third party 
solution this activity would be carried out within the Council’s Procurement and Contracts 
Procedure Rules 

Page 65



9.0  Conclusions 

9.1 The improvements to information systems and associated business processes is a key 
supporting element in the Councils strategy to transform social care and deliver improved 
services more efficiently.  

9.2 The developments are also an essential component in delivering the Children’s 
Improvement plan and meet key milestones under the Improvement Notice issued by the 
Department For Children, Schools and Families. 

10.0 Recommendations 

10.1 Approval be given to incur expenditure as detailed in Appendix 2 to develop the existing 
information systems (ESCR) and implement the associated business changes required to 
support the service improvement and transformational plans in Social Care as outlined in 
this report. 

10.2 Approve the staffing resource costs  to produce further reports and associated business 
cases for Exec Board approval for the development and implementation of replacement 
business solutions to meet ongoing and future demands. 

 

Background Papers 
                                                
1 Independent Review of Social Care Information Systems - PA Report Sept 2009 (please note parts 
of this report are classed as exempt from publication Under Access to Information Procedural Rule 
10.4(3) ) 
 
2 Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children Services – Ofsted Jan 2010 
 
3 Putting People First – Department of Heal

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th December, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors M Coulson, G Driver, W Hyde, A Lamb, 
B Lancaster, P Latty, J Lewis, K Maqsood, V Morgan 
and B Selby 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Ms N Cox - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mr J Granger - Parent Governor 
Representative (Primary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 
 

53 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the November meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services). 
 

54 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated exempt on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as 
follows: 
 
Appendix 2 of the Social Care Systems Review report attached to the Work 
Programme referred to in Minute No. 60 under the terms of Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3) – information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) and on the grounds that if the information was disclosed it would, 
or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interest of the Council in 
securing best value for money solutions in the future. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th December, 2010 

 

55 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda as supplementary information, notes of the 
working groups visits and meetings which had taken place as part of the 
Scrutiny Board’s inquiry on service redesign, to be considered as part of 
agenda item 7.  (Minute No. 59 refers) 
 

56 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

57 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Gettings and Co-opted 
Member, Ms C Foote. 
 

58 Minutes - 21st October 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

59 Scrutiny Inquiry - Services for children with disabilities, special 
educational needs and additional health needs - Inquiry into Service 
Redesign  

 
Further to Minute No. 50 of the meeting held on 21st October 2010, the Head 
of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which presented 
evidence in line with Session 2 of the Board’s Inquiry into Services for 
Children with Disabilities, Special Educational Needs and Additional Health 
Needs – Inquiry into Service Redesign. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 
- Service model for children under 5, and a further refinement of the 
model 

- Service model for children and young people from 5-14 
- Service model for children and young people from 14+ 
- A paper in relation to funding for over 18s not in statutory education 
- Information relating to the provision of short breaks and respite 
provision 

- Scrutiny Inquiry Report – Transitional Arrangements for Disabled 
Young People into Adult Social Care – Scrutiny Board (Adult Social 
Care), May 2010 

- Recommendation Tracking – Progress Report – Scrutiny Board (Adult 
Social Care), September 2010. 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, the following Executive Member and 
officers: 
 
- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services) 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th December, 2010 

 

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Barbara Newton, Strategic Leader, Performance, Children’s Services 
- Barbara Shaw, Interim Head of Disability Services, Children’s Services 
- Linda Randall, Team Manager, Adult Social Care. 

 
Children’s Services and Adult Social Care Update 
 

• Update on child and adolescent mental health – discussions had taken 
place around access to services and delivering a joined up approach. 

• Confirmation that transition arrangements for young people (14-25) had 
transferred to Adult Social Care. 

• Greater resources had been allocated as part of the revised transition 
arrangements – it was reported that 9 officers had been allocated to 
work across Leeds. 

 
The Chair then invited questions and in brief summary, the key areas of 
discussion were: 
 

• Concern around some of the definitions used in the service models and 
the need to ensure that specialist systems were in place, particularly in 
terms of addressing individual needs. 

• Support for young people and families, including those that had not met 
the eligibility criteria for adult services. 

• The role of the voluntary, community and faith sector. 

• Helping parents to become more confident. 

• The challenges of joint partnership working, especially in view of the 
proposed changes to health services and the role of GPs.   

• Concern around funding and staffing constraints in implementing the 
service models outlined in the report.  The Scrutiny Board was advised 
that the service models focussed primarily on improving the co-
ordination of existing services.  The anticipated start date was April 
2011. 

• Consultation with parents and families through the work of the Family 
Hub – Members were informed that families were asked how they 
wished to access / receive information, e.g. via the internet, hard copy, 
etc. 

• Clarification about the timetable for self directed support – it was 
reported that work was ongoing with Adult Social Care around 
development of the personalisation agenda linked to Children’s 
Services. 

 
The Chair then invited feedback from Members who had attended the working 
group visits and in brief summary, the main points of discussion were: 
 

• Members were very impressed with the services they had visited. 

• Emerging concerns around insufficient provision of social workers and 
education psychologists. 

• The costs associated with missed appointments 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th December, 2010 

 

• Development of communication strategy in relation to integrated 
children’s services – it was reported that a series of visits were planned 
to take place in the New Year.  The Executive Member (Children’s 
Services) also reported that an invitation had been sent to all 
headteachers and Chairs of Governors to discuss elements of the 
transformation agenda. 

 
The Chair thanked all those present for their positive contribution to the 
inquiry and for their attendance at working group meetings and visits. 
 
RESOLVED – That the issues raised be incorporated in the draft report of the 
Board’s Inquiry. 
 
(Councillor J Lewis left the meeting at 11.50 pm during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

60 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report was the current version of the Board’s work 
programme, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 
1st November 2010 to 28 February 2011, the minutes of the Executive Board 
meeting held on 13th October 2010, and a report in relation to the Social Care 
Systems Review that was considered by the Executive Board in June 2010. 
  
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• The Director of Children’s Services provided an update on the recent 
proposal to proceed with a separate electronic information system for 
Adult Social Care and Children’s Services, as part of the Social Care 
System Review.  It was reported that this was based on national 
changes, a rapidly changing agenda and the need to develop a system 
that was fit for purpose. 

• The Scrutiny Board agreed to establish a working group to track 
implementation of the new system.  The following Members 
volunteered to serve on the working group: 

 
- Councillor Chapman 
- Councillor Lamb 
- Councillor James Lewis. 

 
It was also agreed to establish whether Councillor Gettings might be 
interested in serving on the working group. 
 

•  The Scrutiny Board received and endorsed the notes of the Working 
Group to scope an inquiry on raising aspirations and combating child 
poverty.  It was agreed to finalise the draft terms of reference by e-mail.  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th December, 2010 

 

 
RESOLVED – That subject to the comments raised at the meeting, the work 
programme be approved. 
 

61 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 16th December 2010 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.15 am. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 12.13 pm.) 
 
 
 
 


